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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL ACTION)

BERNARD P. CARFLEY and
HARRIET L. CARFLEY,
Plaintiffs,

VS.

CURWENSVILLE MUNICIPAL
AUTHORITY,
Defendant.

FILED

AUG 22 73

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

No. 03 - /356~ C.D.

Type of case: Civil
Type of pleading: Complaint

Filed on behalf of: Plaintiffs,
Bernard P. and Harriet L. Carfley

Counsel for Plaintiffs:

Frederick M. Neiswender, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 74456

501 East Market Street, Suite 3
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830
(814) 765-6500



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL ACTION)

BERNARD P. CARFLEY and
HARRIET L. CARFLEY,
Plaintiffs,

VS. : No. 03 - -C.D.
CURWENSVILLE MUNICIPAL

AUTHORITY,
Defendant.

NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in wriﬁng with the
court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
court without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or
relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to
you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU
DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
1 North Second Street

Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830
(814) 765-2641



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL ACTION)

BERNARD P. CARFLEY and
HARRIET L. CARFLEY,
Plaintiffs,
VS. : No. 03 - -C.D.
CURWENSVILLE MUNICIPAL

AUTHORITY,
Defendant.

COMPLAINT

AND NOW, come the Plaintiffs, BERNARD P. CARFLEY and HARRIET L.
CARFLEY, by and through their attorney, FREDERICK M. NEISWENDER, ESQUIRE, and
file this Complaint against the Defendant, CURWENSVILLE MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, on a
cause of action upon which the following is a statement:

1. Plaintiffs, BERNARD P. CARFLEY and HARRIET L. CARFLEY [hereinafter
referred to as “CARFLEYS”], are husband and wife residing at 3501 Windy Hill Road,
(formerly known as 503 Grampian Road), Curwensville, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 16833.

2. Defendant, CURWENSVILLE MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, is a political subdivision
of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania located in Clearfield County with an address of 900
Susquehanna Avenue, Curwensville, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 16833.

3. The CARFLEYS own the house and land comprising their residence at 3501 Windy
Hill Road, (formerly known as 503 Grampian Road), Curwensville, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, to which they took title by deed of record in the Clearfield County Courthouse in

Deed Book 970, Page 579.



4. The CURWENSVILLE MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY owns and maintains a sewage
pipe system, which serves the CARFLEYS’ residence.

5. On or about June 27, 2002, an obstruction in the CURWENSVILLE MUNICIPAL
AUTHORITY’S sewage line caused untreated sewage to back up into the CARFLEYS’
residence.

6. This sewage extensively damaged carpeting and flooring in their residence.

7. Numerous items of clothing and other personal property were ruined and had to be
thrown away.

8. As aresult of the sewage back up, the CARFLEYS had to have the affected areas
professionally cleaned and disinfected. Carpeting, flooring and numerous items of personal

property had to be replaced.

9. On July 1, 2002, the CURWENSVILLE MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY placed a camera
in the sewer line. The resulting film showed the line was blocked by tree roots and had not been
properly maintained.

10. The CARFLEYS’ damages were proximately caused by the CURWENSVILLE |
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY’S negligence because the Authority failed to properly clear, 1

maintain and/or repair the sewer line in question.



11. The CURWENSVILLE MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY is not immune from this suit
and liability under the Political Subdivision Torts Claims Act, 1980, October 5, P.L. 693, No.
142, 42 Pa. C.S.A. §8542 (b)(5).

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs request this Court enter judgement against Defendant in an

amount less than $20,000.00.

Respectfully submitted,




BERNARD P. CARFLEY and HARRIET L. CARFLEY hereby state that they are the

fmpe

1 Ce e s . . .
y antwis Plaintiffs-in this action and that the statements of fact made in the foregoing Complaint are true

-~

+ o —————

and correct up,ox‘l—personal knowledge. The undersigned understands that the statements herein
'E FETTTY BV e
are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.A. § 4904, relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities.

e G /3w W/W
“BERNARD P. CARFVITE&/; VA4

7

DATE: 8 = 13702 %M..,fo}a %

HARRIET L. CARFLEY
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL ACTION)

BERNARD P. CARFLEY and
HARRIET L. 'CARF LEY,

Plaintiffs,

vs. : No. 03-1255-C.D.

CURWENSVILLE MUNICIPAL
AUTHORITY,

Defendant.

Type of case: Civil

Type of pleading: Praecipe to
Reinstate Compliant

Filed on behalf of: Plaintiffs

Counsel for Plaintiffs: _

Frederick M. Neiswender, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 74456

501 East Market Street, Suite 3
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830
(814) 765-6500

FILED

SEP 222003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL ACTION)

BERNARD P. CARFLEY and
HARRIET L. CARFLEY,

Plaintiffs,

VS. : No. 03-1255-C.D.

CURWENSVILLE MUNICIPAL '
AUTHORITY,

Defendant.

PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE COMPLAINT

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Please reinstate the Complaint filed on behalf of the Plaintiffs in the above captioned
matter on August 22, 2003.

Date:. 7/ZZ / 03
/o

Fr¢derick M. Neiswendgr, Esqpire
Sapreme Court No. 74456
01 East Market Street, Suite 3
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830
(814) 765-6500
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In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

CARFLEY, BERNARD P. & HARRIET L. Sheriff Docket # 14596
VS. 03-1255-CD
CURWENSVILLE MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY

COMPLAINT

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW SEPTEMBER 25, 2003 AT 9:25 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON
CURWENSVILLE MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, DEFENDANT AT EMPLOYMENT, 900
SUSQUEHANNA AVE., CURWENSVILLE, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY
HANDNIG TO SUSAN WILLIAMS, OFFICE MGR. A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE
ORIGINAL COMPLAINT AND MADE KNOWN TO HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.
SERVED BY: MORGILLO

Return Costs

Cost Description
22.69 SHERIFF HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY CK# 1746

10.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY Ck# 1747

Sworn to Before Me This  * So Answers,
3/ Day Of - he7003 f
) Chester A, ﬂﬁ%s
Sheriff

FILED

» godshF

SEP 30 2003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

BERNARD P. CARFLEY and HARRIET  CIVIL DIVISION

L. CARFLEY,
No. 03-1255 -C.D.
Plaintiff,
VS.
PRAECIPE FOR ENTRY
CURWENSVILLE MUNICIPAL OF APPEARANCE
AUTHORITY,
Defendants.

Filed on behalf of Defendant,
Curwensville Municipal Authority

Counsel of Record for This Party:
David J. Nichols, Esquire

Pa. LD. #87579

GIGLER & JOYAL

612 Frick Building

437 Grant Street

Pittsburgh PA 15219-6003
(412) 471-9640

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED.

FILED

NOV 0 52003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

BERNARD P. CARFLEY and HARRIET CIVIL DIVISION
L. CARFLEY,
No. 03-1255-C.D.
Plaintiff,

VS§.

CURWENSVILLE MUNICIPAL
AUTHORITY,

Defendants.

PRAECIPE FOR APPEARANCE

TO: PROTHONOTARY
KINDLY ENTER my appearance on behalf of Defendant, Curwensville Municipal

Authority, regarding the above-captioned case.

%L@D 0hot.

David I. Nichols, Esquire
Counsel for Defendant




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Praecipe for Entry of
Appearance has been served by First Class, United States mail, postage prepaid, upon the
following parties on this 3™ day of November 2003.

Frederick M. Neiswender, Esquire

501 East Market Street, Suite 3
Clearfield, PA 16830

n /}
(z‘—i‘ll\/\/m/l 9 IA\ v/A/{ Ja v
David J. Nichols, Esquire
Counsel for Defendant
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

BERNARD P. CARFLEY and HARRIET
L. CARFLEY,

Plaintiff,
Vs.
CURWENSVILLE MUNICIPAL
AUTHORITY,
Defendants.

You are hereby notified to file a written
response to the enclosed Answer and New
Matter within 20 days from service
hereof or a judgment may be entered
against you.

By: QB/(AA/\AX m q{\v&\l/\/
David J\Nichols, Esquire
Counsel for Defendant

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 03-1255 - C.D.

ANSWER AND NEW MATTER

Filed on behalf of Defendant,
Curwensville Municipal Authority

Counsel of Record for This Party:
David J. Nichols, Esquire

Pa. I.D. #87579

GIGLER & JOYAL

612 Frick Building

437 Grant Street

Pittsburgh PA 15219-6003
(412) 471-9640

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED.

FILED

NOV 0 7 2003

William A. Skaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
BERNARD P. CARFLEY and HARRIET CIVIL DIVISION
L. CARFLEY,
No. 03-1255-C.D.
Plaintiff,
VS.

CURWENSVILLE MUNICIPAL
AUTHORITY,

Defendant.

ANSWER

AND NOW, comes the Defendant, CURWENSVILLE MUNICIPAL
AUTHORITY, by and through its attorneys, Gigler & Joyal, and David J. Nichols, Esquire, and file
this Answer to Plaintiffs’ Complaint as follows:

1. In answer to the averments of Paragraph 1 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint,
Defendant states that after reasonable investigation, it is unable to form a belief as to their truth,
therefore the same are denied and strict proof thereof is demanded at the time of trial.

2. Paragraph 2 is admitted.

3. In answer to the averments of Paragraph 3 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint,
Defendant states that after reasonable investigation, it is unable to form a belief as to their truth,

therefore the same are denied and strict proof thereof is demanded at the time of trial.



4. It is admitted that Defendant owns and maintains a sewage pipe system
that serves the Curwensville community. The Carfley-Plaintiffs’ own a lateral sewer pipe that
ties into the Defendant’s sewer pipe.

5. Paragraph 5 is denied pursuant to Pa. R. C. P. 1029 (e) and strict proof
thereof is demanded at the time of trial.

6. Paragraph 6 is denied pursuant to Pa. R. C. P. 1029 (e) and strict proof
thereof is demanded at the time of trial.

7. Paragraph 7 is denied pursuant to Pa. R. C. P. 1029 (e) and strict proof
thereof is demanded at the time of trial.

8. Paragraph 8 is denied pursuant to Pa. R. C. P. 1029 (e) and strict proof
thereof 1s demanded at the time of trial.

9. Paragraph 9 is admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that
Defendant placed a camera in both the Plaintiffs’ lateral line and Defendant’s sewer line on or
about July 1, 2002. As to the remaining averments of Paragraph 9, they constitute conclusions of
law to which no response is required. To the extent that a response is required pursuant to Pa. R.
C. P. 1029 (e) they are denied and strict proof thereof is demanded at the time of trial.

10.  The averments of Paragraph 10 constitute conclusions of law to which no
response is required: To the extent that a response is required pursuant to Pa. R. C. P. 1029 ()
they are denied and strict proof thereof is demanded at the time of trial.

11.  The averments of Paragraph 11 constitute conclusions of law to which no
response is required. To the extent that a response is required Paragraph 11 is denied, and

Defendant is immune from this suit and liability under the Political Subdivision Tort Claims Act.



WHEREFORE, Defendant denies any and all liability and demands that
judgment be entered in its favor.
JURY TRIAL DEMANDED.

NEW MATTER

1. Plaintiffs actions arc barred by the applicable statute of limitations,
including, but not limited to, 42 Pa. C.S.A. §5521 et seq. and 13 Pa. C.S.A. §2725.

2. The damages and injuries allegedly sustained by the Plaintiffs were caused
by the negligent actions or omissions of individuals or entities other than the Defendant.

3. The damages and injuries allegedly sustained by the P laintiffs w ere not
proximately caused by the Defendant.

4. The Complaint fails to state a claim against the Defendant.

5. Defendant is immune from suit pursuant to the Political Subdivision Tort
Claims Act.

6. The Plaintiff’s rights, if any, are limited and controlled by the provisions
of the aforementioned Political Subdivision Tort Claims Act and/or Claims against Local
Agencies Act.

7. Under the provisions of the aforementioned Act, if the Plaintiff reccives or
is entitled to benefits under a policy of insurance other than a life insurance policy as a result of
losses for which damages are recoverable under the appropriate section of the Act, the amount of
such benefits shall be deducted from the amount of damages which would otherwise be

recoverable by the Plaintiff.



8. It is averred that Defendant was not given proper or timely notice of the
alleged incident or injuries by the Plaintiff s or on behalf of the Plaintiffs as required under law,
42 P. S. §5522.

WHEREFORE, Defendant denies that Plaintiffs are entitled to judgment against
it in the sum stated, or to any sum of money or other relief, if prayed for, whatsoever. Defendant
prays that the Court enter judgment for the Defendant and against the Plaintiffs and for costs,
fees and such other relief as the Court deems appropriate.

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED.

’ ¢
bm»/v{ (\ N 'ff\j/l.//
David J. Nichols, Esquire
Counsel for Defendant
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNT X,
PENNSYLVANIA

BERNARD P. CARFLEY and HARRIET  CIVIL DIVISION

L. CARFLEY,
No. 03-1255-C.D.

Plaintiff,
vs.

CURWENSVILLE MUNICIPAL
AUTHORITY,

Defendant,

VERIFICATION

I, __Gordon L. Bloom a5 _Chaimman

and on behalf of Defendant have read the foregoing ANSWER and NEW MATTER. The

statements therein arc correct to the best of my personal knowledge or information and belicf,
This Verification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.A., Section 4904

relating to unsworn falsification to authorities, which provides that if I make knowingly false

averments, 1 may be subject to criminal penalties.

)%vwém H A

DATED: 11-5-03

NENemasiapay.

VUV ey 1
RIVIN

NOU @5 2083 15:40 T7'814 236 BEE? PAGE. @2



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Answer and New Matter has
been served by First Class, United States mail, postage prepaid, upon the following parties on

this 5™ day of November 2003.

Frederick M. Neiswender, Esquire
501 East Market Street, Suite 3
Clearfield, PA 16830

N e
David J. Nichols, Eéquire
Counsel for Defendant
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NOV 0 7 2003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
BERNARD P. CARFLEY and HARRIET CIVIL DIVISION
L. CARFLEY,
No. 03-1255 -C.D.
Plaintiff,
Vs.
MOTION TO COMPEL
CURWENSVILLE MUNICIPAL
AUTHORITY,
Defendants.

Filed on behalf of Defendant,
Curwensville Municipal Authority

Counsel of Record for This Party:
David J. Nichols, Esquire
Pa. L.D. #87579

LAW OFFICE OF JOSEPH S. WEIMER

975 Two Chatham Center
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 338-3184

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED.

FI L ED g
5
EC 272
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
BERNARD P. CARFLEY and HARRIET CIVIL DIVISION
L. CARFLEY,
No. 03-1255 - C.D.
Plaintiff,
Vs,

CURWENSVILLE MUNICIPAL
AUTHORITY,

Defendant.

MOTION TO COMPEL

AND NOW, comes the Defendant, CURWENSVILLE MUNICIPAL
AUTHORITY, by and through its attorney, David J. Nichols, Esquire, and the Law Office of

Joseph S. Weimer, and hereby files this Motion to Compel as follows:

1. On June 9, 2004, Defendant propounded Defendant’s First Set of Interrogatories

and Request for Production of Documents directed to Plaintiffs on the Plaintiffs.

2. To date, the Plaintiffs have failed to provided answers, object to the Interrogatories

and/or Requests, or otherwise respond.

3. The information requested is necessary to completely evaluate and defend this case.



WHEREFORE, the Defendant respectfully request this Honorable Court enter the
attached Order compelling Plaintiffs to provide answers to the Interrogatories and responses to the
Requests within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order or suffer such sanctions as this Court may

impose.

LAW OFFICE OF JOSEPH S. WEIMER

i

David J. Nichols, Esquire
Attorney for Defendant.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

BERNARD P. CARFLEY and HARRIET = CIVIL DIVISION
L. CARFLEY,
No. 03-1255 - C.D.
Plaintiff,

VS.

CURWENSVILLE MUNICIPAL
AUTHORITY,

Defendant.

ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, this day of , 2005, upon

consideration of Defendant’s Motion to Compel, it is hereby ORDERED that said Motion is
GRANTED. Plaintiff is hereby ORDERED to provide Defendant with complete Answers to
Interrogatories and responses to Request for Production of Documents within thirty (30) days

from the date of this order or suffer such sanctions as may be appropriate.

BY THE COURT:




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
BERNARD P. CARFLEY and HARRIET CIVIL DIVISION
L. CARFLEY,
No. 03-1255 -C.D.
Plaintiff,
Vs.

CURWENSVILLE MUNICIPAL
AUTHORITY,

Defendant.

ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, this 3M day of W, 2005, upon

consideration of Defendant’s Motion to Compel, it is hereby ORDERED tl@id Motion will be

presented for argument before the Honora@,é @,L_O.Mq  oh
I Varado o ,2005. b (0 OOCB(LM

BY THE COURT:

FILED

<;JAN 0 32005
Gr i "
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
L LR Y h‘\'\

m-/%w



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing MOTION TO
COMPEL has been served by First Class, United States mail, postage prepaid, upon the

2V
following parties on this Z 5 day of December 2004.

Frederick M. Neiswender, Esquire
501 East Market Street, Suite 3
Clearfield, PA 16830
(Counsel for Plaintiffs)

B

D\avid J. Nithols, Esquire
Counsel for Defendant



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BERNARD P. CARFLEY and
HARRIET L. CARFLEY

~vs- . No. 03-1255-CD

CURWENSVILLE MUNICIPAL
AUTHORITY

ORDER
NOow, this 4th day of March, 2005, this being the
date set for hearing on befendant's Motion to Compel;
Defendant's counsel having failed to appear, it is the
ORDER of this Court that said Motion be and is hereby

denied.

BY THE COURT,

=l @‘

Judge

MAR 0 4 2005
G ,‘i%],a‘_‘}o (t../

mA. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

Centy v Avrt Nay wekono
L.y

Davie WI1GUS
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL ACTION)

BERNARD P. CARFLEY and
HARRIET L. CARFLEY,

Plaintiffs,

Vs. No. 03 -1255-C.D.

CURWENSVILLE MUNICIPAL
AUTHORITY,

Defendant.

Type of case: Civil

Type of pleading: Certificate of Readiness

Filed on behalf of: Plaintiffs,

Bernard P. and Harri

et L. Carfley

Counsel for Plaintiffs:

Frederick M. Neiswender, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 74456

501 East Market Street, Suite 3
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830

(814) 765-6500

FI QbEDam
JUC 79 7005, 449/ A,

William A Sha d
w
Prot honozary/Cferk of Courtg &0 CD



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL ACTION)
BERNARD P. CARFLEY and
HARRIET L. CARFLEY,
Plaintiffs,
VS. : No. 03-1255-C.D.
CURWENSVILLE MUNICIPAL
AUTHORITY,
Defendant.
CERTIFICATE OF READINESS
TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Please place the above captioned case on the Civil Trial List.
1. Date presented: July 18, 2005.
2. Date compliant filed: August 22, 2003.
3. Type of trial requested: Arbitration.
4. Estimated trial time: ' day.
5. Amount at issue: Less than $20,000.00 including interest and court costs.
6. Counsel for the Defendant: David J. Nichols, Esq., Telephone: (412) 338-3145.
I certify that all discovery in the case has been completed; all necessary parties and
witnesses are available; serious settlement negotiations have been conducted; the case is ready in
all respects for trial, and a copy of this Certificate has been served upon all counsel of record and

upon all parties of record who are not represented by counsel.

Respectfully submitted,

rederick M. Neiswender k
Counsel for Plaintiff:



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL ACTION)

BERNARD P. CARFLEY and
HARRIET L. CARFLEY,
Plaintiffs,

Vs. No. 03 -1255-C.D.
CURWENSVILLE MUNICIPAL

AUTHORITY,
Defendant.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Frederick M. Neiswender, Esquire, hereby certify that service of the foregoing
Certificate of Readiness was made upon the Curwensville Municipal Authority, by mailing, first
class, postage prepaid, a true copy to the office of their attorney of record, David J. Nichols,

Esquire, on July 18, 2005, at the following address:

David J. Nichols, Esquire
Law Office of Joseph S. Weimer
975 Two Chatham Center
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219

)

/P(rederick M. Neisw
Counsel for Plaintiff;
501 East Market Street, Suite 3
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830

der, E{c/luire



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BERNARD P. CARFLEY and
HARRIET L. CARFLEY

Vvs. No. 03-1255-CD LED5GC

CURWENSVILLE MUNICIPAL : E@/ 0 1 2005
AUTHORITY : William a Shaw
F’rotnono(dry/C!erk of Coy s
ORDER

NOW, this | st day of September, 2005, it is the ORDER of the Court

that the above-captioned matter is scheduled for Arbitration on Tuesday, November 15, 2005

at 1:00 P.M. in the Conference/Hearing Room No. 3, 2" Floor, Clearfield County
Courthouse, Clearfield, PA. The following have been appointed as Arbitrators:
John Sughrue, Esquire, Chairman
Benjamin S. Blakley, Esquire
David J. Hopkins, Esquire
Pursuant to Local Rule 1306A, you must submit your Pre-Trial Statement seven

(7) days prior to the scheduled Arbitration. The original should be forwarded to the Court

Administrator’s Office and copies to opposing counsel and each member of the Board of

Arbitrators. For your convenience, a Pre-Trial (Arbitration) Memorandum Instruction Form

in enclosed as well as a copy of said Local Rule of Court.

BY .THE COURT?
{'{f’“ﬂ r“f
/’7 Jf;b;&w&’w%

BKEDRIC J. AMMERMAN
President Judge

*P
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LAW OFFICE OF
JOSEPH S. WEIMER

975 TWO CHATHAM CENTER
PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219
(412) 338-3184

FAX (412) 471-8748 §
Writer's Dircct Dial: (412) 338-3145 g RE, TE At =gt
JOSEPHS. WEIMER : "
TER C. FADE
TALTERC FADER v [ Wov1dag
Lo ' oo
EDMOND R_JOYAL, JR. HTADWN
SUSAN D. GARRARD & 57 "RATOR
% - ~OFFicE

DAVID J. NICHOLS

November 11, 2005

VIA FACSIMILE & FIRST CLASS MAIL
(814) 765-7649

Clearfield County Court Administrator
228 Courthouse

230 E. Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Re:  Carfley, Bernard v. Curwensville Municipal Authority
Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County - No. 03-1255 C.D.

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed for filing with the Court, please find Defendant s Pre-Trial Memorandum regarding
the above-captioned case. A copy of this letter and document have been provided to counsel of
record.

Thank you for your time and attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,

W\

David J. Nichols

DIN
Enclosure
cc: Frederick M. Neiswender, Esquire

(via fax & First Class Mail: 814-765-7205)

John Seghrue, Esquire

Benjamin S. Blakley, Esquire

David J. Hopkins, Esquire

Susan P. Williams (Curwensville Mun, Auth.)
Georgia Franciscus, Tech. Spec, (St. Paul Travelers)
Claim No. GP09307956-09T002

Tracking No. RI01271

(all w/enclosure)
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELY) COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA 2R * Yo
BERNARD P. CARFLEY and HARRIET  CIVIL DIVISION . i

L. CARFLEY, TRy |
No. 03-1255 - C.D. | 3 2 4 25

Plaintiff, L. SR A
VML OFHCE RATQR‘S
Vs,
PRE-TRIAL MEMORANDUM
CURWENSVILLE MUNICIPAL
AUTHORITY,
Defendants. Filed on behalf of Defendant,

Curwensville Municipal Authority
Counsel of Record for This Party:
David J. Nichols, Esquire

Pa. 1.D. #87579

LAW OFFICE OF JOSEPH S. WEIMER

975 Two Chatham Center
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

. (412) 338-3184

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

BERNARD P. CARFLEY and HARRIET  CIVIL DIVISION
L. CARFLEY,
No. 03-1255 - C.D.
Plaintiff,
VS§.

CURWENSVILLE MUNICIPAL
AUTHORITY,

Defendant,

PRE-TRIAL MEMORANDUM

AND NOW, comes the Defendant, CURWENSVILLE MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, by
and through its attorney, David J. Nichols, Esquire, and the Law Office of Joseph S, Weimer, and
hereby files this Pre-Trial Memorandum as follows:

Statement of Case

Plaintiffs’ filed a Complaint alleging that they suffered property damage duc to a sewage
fine back up that occurred on June 27, 2002. Defendant, Curwensville Municipal Authority, is
entitled to governmental immunity pursuant to the Pennsylvania Political Subdivisions Tort
Claims Act.

Statutes

42 Pa.C.S.A §8541 and 42 Pa.C.S.A §8542
Witnesses

Any and all witnesses listed in Plaintiffs’ Pre-Trial Memorandum

Dave Stricck
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Gordon Bloom

Any other employees of Curwensville Municipal Authority

Bills

Defendant has no bills

LAW OFFICE OF JOSEPH S. WEIMER

o L

David J. Nichbls, Esquire
Attorney for Defendant
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..'\

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a truc and comrect copy of the foregoing PRE-TRIAL
MEMORANDUM has been served by First Class, United States mail, postage prepaid, and

facsimile upon the following parties on this ! l il day of November 2005.

Frederick M. Neiswender, Esquire
501 East Market Street, Suite 3
Clearfield, PA 16830
(Counsel for Plaintiffs)

LAW OFFICE OF JOSEPH S. WEIMER

Nl

David J. Nichol#/ Esquire
Counsel for Defendant

*k TOTAL PRGE.B6 *x



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

BERNARD P. CARFLEY and HARRIET
L. CARFLEY,

Plaintiff,
vs.
CURWENSVILLE MUNICIPAL
AUTHORITY,
Defendants.
e £
% %’%&C g
: A\
% @&\; Y 42
b 7 AOMIND °
i gguﬂ @\ﬁﬁﬁ)ﬁ
%1;’{. 4 b

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 03-1255 - C.D.

PRE-TRIAL MEMORANDUM

Filed on behalf of Defendant,
Curwensville Municipal Authority

Counsel of Record for This Party:
David J. Nichols, Esquire
Pa. 1.D. #87579

LAW OFFICE OF JOSEPH S. WEIMER

975 Two Chatham Center
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 338-3184

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
BERNARD P. CARFLEY and HARRIET CIVIL DIVISION
L. CARFLEY,
No. 03-1255-C.D.
Plaintiff,
vS.

CURWENSVILLE MUNICIPAL
AUTHORITY,

Defendant.

PRE-TRIAL MEMORANDUM

AND NOW, comes the Defendant, CURWENSVILLE MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, by
and through its attorney, David J. Nichols, Esquire, and the Law Office of Joseph S. Weimer, and
hereby files this Pre-Trial Memorandum as follows:

Statement of Case

Plaintiffs’ filed a Complaint alleging that they suffered property damage due to a sewage
line back up that occurred on June 27, 2002. Defendant, Curwensville Municipal Authority, is

entitled to governmental immunity pursuant to the Pennsylvania Political Subdivisions Tort

Claims Act.
Statutes
42 Pa.C.S.A §8541 and 42 Pa.C.S.A §8542
Witnesses
Any and all witnesses listed in Plaintiffs’ Pre-Trial Memorandum

Dave Stricek



Gordon Bloom

Any other employees of Curwensville Municipal Authority
Bills

Defendant has no bills

LAW OFFICE OF JOSEPH S. WEIMER

D VWL

David J. Nichbls, Esquire
Attorney for Defendant




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing PRE-TRIAL
MEMORANDUM has been served by First Class United States mail, postage prepaid, and

facsimile upon the following parties on this l ! day of November 2005.

Frederick M. Neiswender, Esquire
501 East Market Street, Suite 3
Clearfield, PA 16830
(Counsel for Plaintiffs)

LAW OFFICE OF JOSEPH S. WEIMER

Do

David ! NlC’l()ltﬁ/ Esquire
Counsel for Defendant




LAW OFFICE OF
JOSEPH S. WEIMER

975 TWO CHATHAM CENTER
PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219
- (412) 338-3184
FAX (412) 471-8748

Writer’s Direct Dial: (412) 338-3145

JOSEPH S. WEIMER
WALTER C. FADERE WSKI
DANIEL T. MOSKAL

F. DAVID DERMOTTA
MICHAEL E. RELICH
EDMOND R. JOYAL, JR.
SUSAN D. GARRARD
DAVID J. NICHOLS

November 11, 2005 ;@ A
& :“ e
" VIA FACSIMILE & FIRST CLASS MAIL §nE C‘S Yord
(814) 765-7649 | ! @z
b é\m *
Clearfield County Court Administrator ' “"’Vﬂ 4 %
228 Courthouse SR e
230 E. Market Street T AGI)JM/N'STRA
Clearficld, PA 16830 “Phrigg Alogy,

Re:  Carfley, Bernard v. Curwensville Municipal Authority
Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County - No. 03-1255 C.D.

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed for filing with the Court, please find Defendant’s Pre-Trial Memorandum regarding
the above-captioned case. A copy of this letter and document have been provided to counsel of
record.

Thank you for your time and attention to this matter.
Very truly yours,

@4}%_\

David J. Nichols

DIN
Enclosure
ce: Frederick M. Neiswender, Esquire

(via fax & First Class Mail: 814-765-7205)

John Seghrue, Esquire

Benjamin S. Blakley, Esquire

David J. Hopkins, Esquire

Susan P. Williams (Curwensville Mun. Auth.)
Georgia Franciscus, Tech. Spec. (St. Paul Travelers)
Claim No. GP09307956-09T002

Tracking No. RI01271

(all w/enclosure)



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)
BERNARD P. CARFLEY and
HARRIET L. CARFLEY,
Plaintiffs,
Vs. : No. 03-1255-C.D.
CURWENSVILLE MUNICIPAL
AUTHORITY,
Defendant.
Type of case: Civil
Type of pleading: Pre-Trial Statement
Filed on behalf of: Plaintiffs,
Bernard P. Carfley and Harriet L. Carfley
s 2470 1Y
L ECENVT _
e 05 . Counsel for Plaintiffs:
‘ '%“N \) 8 2 . Frederick M. Neiswender, Esquire
\ <ORS . Supreme Court No. 74456
URT ADM\N‘STRA : 501 East Market Street, Suite 3
_OFFICE . Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830

{x"’ .
P

(814) 765-6500



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)

BERNARD P. CARFLEY and
HARRIET L. CARFLEY,

Plaintiffs,

vs. . No. 03-1255-C.D.

CURWENSVILLE MUNICIPAL
AUTHORITY,

Defendant.

PRE-TRIAL STATEMENT

A. STATEMENT OF THE CASE

Plaintiffs, Bernard P. Carfley and Harriet L. Carfley [hereinafter referred to as
“Plaintiffs”] are husband and wife residing at 3501 Windy Hill Road, (formerly known as 503
Grampian Road), Curwensville, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania. Defendant, Curwensville
Municipal Authority [hereinafter referred to as “Defendant™] is a political subdivision of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania located in Clearfield County with an address of 900
Susquehanna Avenue, Curwensville, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

The Plaintiffs own the house and land comprising their residence at 3501 Windy Hill
Road. The Curwensville Municipal Authority owns and maintains a sewage pipe system, which
serves the Plaintiffs’ residence. On or about June 27, 2002, an obstruction in the sewage line
caused untreated sewage to back up into the Plaintiffs’ residence. The sewage extensively
damaged carpeting and flooring in their residence. Numerous items of clothing and other

personal property were ruined and had to be discarded. Additionally, the affected areas had to be



professionally cleaned and disinfected. Carpeting, flooring and numerous items of personal
property had to be replaced.

On July 1, 2002, the Defendant placed a camera in the sewer line. The resulting film
showed the line was blocked by tree roots and had not been properly maintained. The Plaintiffs
assert that the damage to their property was proximately caused by the negligence of the
Defendant because they failed to properly clear, maintain and/or repair the sewer line in
question. The Plaintiffs filed suit and the matter is now before the Board of Arbitrators for its

decision.



B. CITATION TO APPLICABLE CASE LAW OR STATUTES

1

. Basic tenets of Tort Law;

2. Political Subdivision Torts Claims Act, 1980, October 5, P.L. 693, No. 142, 42 Pa.

C.S.A. §

8542 (b)(5).

C. LIST OF WITNESSES

1

2

3

4

5

. Bernard P. Carfley;
. Harriet L. Carfley;
. Jennifer Hutton;

. Jason Hutton,;

. Plaintiffs reserve the right to call additional witnesses with notice to counsel for

Defendant.

D. EXHIBITS

6.

7.

. Various minutes of the Curwensville Municipal Authority;

. Copies of customer complaints received by the Curwensville Municipal Authority;

. Various Invoices paid by Plaintiffs to repair damage to their property See Attached,
. A copy of a Promissory Note for a loan taken out by Plaintiffs;

. Various photographs of the property and damages;

. Correspondence between Plaintiffs and Defendant;

Articles from The Progress;

Plaintiffs reserve the right to offer additional exhibits with notice to counsel for

Defendant.



E. DAMAGES

Plaintiffs seck reimbursement for damage to their property in an amount less than

$20,000.00.

F. EVIDENTIARY PROBLEMS

No evidentiary problems are anticipated.

Respectfully submitted,

Ffederick M. Neiswender, Es
ounsel for Plaintiffs

(Z{jire



SERVICEMASTER PROFESSIONAL CLEANING SERVICES

2612 18TH STREET
ALTOONA PA 16601-2697
(814) 946-7671

FAX (814) 946-3041

FED ID# 25-1360885

Claim Number Policy N umber Type of Loss Deductible
X769%94 37-000744434 Sewer Job ) $0
Insured: BERNARD & mT CARFLEY ‘ Home: (814)236-3008

Home: 503 GRAMPIAN ROAD
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833

Claim Rep.: MIKE LEININGER

Estimator: BARRY HOLLEN Business: (814) 946-7671
Title: SALES REPRESENTATIVE ~

Business: 2612 18TH STREET
ALTOONA, PA 16601

Date of Loss:  6/27/2002 Date Received: 6/27/2002
Date Inspected:  6/27/2002 ' Date Entered:  7/2/2002

Price List. ALTOONAMERGE
Estimate: CARFLEY




SERVICEMASTER PROFESSIONAL CLEANING SERVICES

2612 183TH STREET
ALTOONA.PA 16601-2697
(814) 946-7671

FAX (814) 946-3041

FED ID# 25-1360885

CARFLEY

Room: Garage

LxWxH 20'0" x 10'0" x 80"

STRUCTURAL
1. WATER DAMAGE remove wet insulation 200.00 SF@ 0.50= 100.00
2. WATER DAMAGE apply sanitizer and mildrew treatment 200.00 SF@ - 025= 50.00
CONTENTS
3. CLEANING misc. small room content - clean & sanitize misc. 1.00 UN@ 60.00= 60.00
content due to raw sewage back up _ .
Structural Totals: 150.00
Contents Totals: 60.00
Room Totais: Garage 210.00

Room: Master bedroom

 DESCRIPTION UNIT COST

LxWxH 15'0" x 12'0" x 8'0"

STRUCTURAL
4. Water extract from floor - Black wtr. - after business hrs ' 180.00 SF@ 1.03= 185.40
3. Remove Tear out wet non-salv. cpt, cut/bag-Black wir-aft bus. hrs 180.00 SF@ 0.36= 64.80
6. Remove Tear out wet carpet pad, cut’bag - Black wir - aft bus.hrs 180.00 SF@ 0.45= 81.00
7. Apply anti-microbial agent 180.00 SF@ 0.14= 2520
Structural Totals: 356.40
Room Totals: Master bedroom 356.40

Room: Master bath

DESCRIPTION
STRUCTURAL

UNIT COST

8. Water extract from floor - Black wrr. - after business hrs 25.00 SF@ 1.03=
© |9- Remove Tear out wet non-saly. cpt, cut/bag-Black wir-aft bus. hrs 25.00 SF@ 0.36=
- £10. Remove Tear out wet carpet pad, cut’bag - Black wtr - aft.bus.hrs 25.00 SF@ 0.45=

CARFLEY

LxWxH 5'0" x 50" x 8'0"

25.75
9.00
1125

07/02/2002 Page: 2



SERVICEMASTER PROFESSIONAL CLEANING SERVICES

2612 18TH STREET
ALTOONA,PA 16601-2697
(814) 946-7671

FAX (814) 946-3041

FED ID# 25-1360885

CONTINUED - Master bath

DESCRIPTION :
11. Apply anti-microbial agent : 25.00 SF@
12. Clean wilet : 1.00 EA@

13. Clean sink 1.00 EA@

Structural Totals:

64.17

Room Totails: Master bath 64.17
Room: Bedroom 1 : A LxWxH 12'0" x 12'0" x 8'0"
DESCRIPTION ONTY UNIT COST - TOTAL
STRUCTURAL :
14. Water extract from floor - Black wtr. - after business hrs 144.00 SF@ 1.03= 148.32
15. Remove Tear out wet non-salv. cpt, cut’bag-Black witr-aft bus. hrs ~ 144.00 SF@ 0.36= 51.84
16. Remaove Tear out wet carpet pad, cut/bag - Black wir - aft.bus.hrs 144.00 SF@ 0.45= 64.80
17. Apply anti-microbial agent 144.00 SF@ 0.14= 20.16
Structural Totals: 285.12
Room Totals: Bedroom 1 285.12
Room: Bedroom 2 LxWxH 12'0" x 12'0" x 8'0"
DESCRIPTION QNTY UNIT COST
STRUCTURAL '
18. Water extract from floor - Black wtr. - after business hrs 144.00 SF@ 1.03= 148.32
19. Remove Tear out wet non-salv. cpt, cut/bag-Black wir-aft bus. hrs 144.00 SF@ 0.36= 51.84
20. Remove Tear out wet carpet pad, cut/bag - Black wir - aft.bus.hrs 144.00 SF@ 0.45= 64.30

CARFLEY

07/02/2002 Page: 3



SERVICEMASTER PROFESSIONAL CLEANING SERVICES

2612 18TH STREET
ALTOONA,PA 16601-2697
(814) 946-7671

FAX (814) 946-3041

FED ID# 25-1360885

CONTINUED - Bedroom 2

DESCRIPTION :
21. Apply anti-microbial agent 144.00 SF@
Structural Totals: 285.12
Room Totals: Bedroom 2 ) 285.12
Room: Hallway _ LxWxH 10'0" x3'6" x 8'0"
DESCRIPTION QNTY UNIT COST TOTAL
STRUCTURAL .
22. Water extract from floor - Black wtr. - after business hrs . 35.00 SF@ 1.03= 36.05
23. Remove Tear out wet non-salv. cpt, cut/bag-Black wir-aft bus. hrs 35.00 SF@ 0.36= 12.60
24, Remove Tear out wet carpet pad, cut/bag - Black wir - aft.bus.hrs 35.00 SF@ 0.45= 15.75
25. Apply anti-microbial agent . 35.00SF@ 0.14= 4.90
Structural Totals: 69.30
Room Totals: Hallway 69.30
Room: Bathroom (full) LxWxH 10'0" x 8'0" x 8'0"

OQNTY UNIT COST

STRUCTURAL
26. Water extract from floor - Black wir. - after business hrs ~ 80.00 SF@ 1.03= 82.40
27. Apply anti-microbial agent 80.00 SF@ 0.14= 11.20
28. Clean toilet 1.00 EA@ 9.19= 9.19
29. Clean sink 1.00 EA@ 5.48= 548
30. Clean tub - Heavy : 1.00 EA@ 11.13= 11.13
31. Clean door (per side) 2.00EA@ 3.10= 6.20

CARFLEY ' 07/02/2002 Page: 4



SERVICEMASTER PROFESSIONAL CLEANING SERVICES

2612 18TH STREET
ALTOONAPA 16601-2697
(814) 946-7671

FAX (814) 946-3041

FED ID# 25-1360885

CONTINUED - Bathroom (full)

DESCRIPTION x
32. Clean floor - scrub/rinse/sanitize linoteum floor

ONTY
80.00 SF@

UNIT COST

Structural Totals:

145.60

Room Totals: Bathroom (full)

Room: Stairway-basement

DESCRIPTION

145.60

L QNTY UNIT COST TOTAL
STRUCTURAL :
33. Remove Tear out wet non-salvageable glue down carpet from 14 14.00 EA@ 225= 31.50
steps - :
34. Apply anti-microbial agent 42.00 SF@ 0.14= 5.88
Structural Totals: 3738
Room Totals: Stairway-basement 3738

Room: Basement

LxWxH 200" x10'0" x 8'0"

DESCRIPTION QNTY UNIT COST TOTAL
STRUCTURAL

35. Water extract from floor - Black wtr. - after business hrs 200.00 SF@ - L03= 206.00

36. Remove Tear out wet non-saiv.gluedn_cpt,cuvbg-Black wtr-aft. hrs 200.00 SF@ 0.32= 164.00

37. Apply anti-microbial agent - entire basement meas. are 40 x 10 400.00 SF@ 0.14= 56.00

Structural Totals: 426.00

Room Totals: Basement 426.00

CARFLEY

07/02/2002 Page: 5
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SERVICEMASTER PROFESSIONAL CLEANING SERVICES

2612 18TH STREET
ALTOONA,PA 16601-2697
(814) 946-7671

FAX (814) 946-3041

FED ID# 25-1360885

Room: Equipment rental

STRUCTURAL
38. Drying fan (per day) - No monitoring - 2 fans for 3 days

39. -‘Equipment setup, take down, and monitoring (hourly charge)

Structural Totals: 247.08
Room Totals: Equipment rental ' . 247.08
Room: Disposal fee
DESCRIPTION UNIT COST

CONTENTS
40. WATER DAMAGE disposal fee per truck load @ off-site waste
management facility
Contents Totals: : 100.00
Room Totals: Disposal fee 100.00
AREA Structural Totals: ' 2,066.17
AREA Contents Totals: 160.00
Line Item Totals: CARFLEY 2,226.17

Grand Total Areas:

2,824.00 SF Walls 1,008.00 SF Ceiling 3,832.00 SF Walls & Ceiling
1,008.00 SF Floor 112.00 SY Flooring 353.00 LF Floor Perimeter
832.00 SF Long Wall 580.00 SF Short Wall 353.00 LF Ceil. Perimeter

CARFLEY ) 07/02/2002 Page: 6



SERVICEMASTER PROFESSIONAL CLEANING SERVICES

2612 18TH STREET
ALTOONA,PA 16601-2697
(814) 946-7671

FAX (814) 946-3041

FED ID# 25-1360885

Recap by Room ’

Estimate: CARFLEY
Garage 210.00 9.43%
Master bedroom : : 356.40 16.01%
’ Master bath ' 64.17 2.88%
Bedroom 1 285.12 12.81%
Bedroom 2 . -285.12 12.81%
Hailway : _ 69.30 3.11%
Bathroom (full) 145.60 6.54%
Stairway-basement 37.38 1.68%
Basement 426.00 19.14%
Equipment rental 247.08 11.10%
Disposal fee ' 100.00 4.49%
Subtotal of Areas - 2.226.17 100.00%

Total : 2.226.17 100.00%

CARFLEY - 07/02/2002 Page: 7



SERVICEMASTER PROFESSIONAL CLEANING SERVICES

2612 18TH STREET
ALTOONA,PA 16601-2697
(814) 946-7671

FAX (814) 946-3041

FED [D# 25-1360885

. Recap By Category S ‘
O&P Items Total Dollars %
CLEANING 66.67 2.83%
GENERAL DEMOLITION ) 623.18 2641%
WATER EXTRACTION SERVICES 1,.226.32 51.97%
Subtotal 1,916.17 81.20%
Non-O&P Items ' Total Dollars %
CLEANING 7 60.00 2.54%
WATER EXTRACTION SERVICES 250.00 10.59%
Non-O&P Items Subtotal 310.00 13.14%
O&P Items Subtotal ' 1916.17  8120%

Cleaning Sales Tax i% 6.000% 133.57 5.66%

)

BARRY/MHOLLEN

CARFLEY ' 07/02/2002 Page: 8



’ INTERNATIONALM

Joe & Sandy Anderson’
114 Waest Pauline Drive
iearfield, PA 16830
814 / 765-5268 or 238-5552

Tha Carpes Store At Your Door™

o L‘t. ( ur”(u

- .
——

CUSTOMER: /&t“ﬁl £ C

ADDRESS: - Sc3 C,m,ﬂ pre Ed. Y Date: «-'i-"iiLLA - c¥
CITY: Clwepsy:i s hﬁ (D7 Satea Pe&on:}
PHONE: Zoc- hee S ORDER #
MATERALS: o . bmyu L /)%ﬁﬁ
i?)/WREA “YSTYiE ' COLOR ”‘s/f&s,, sa.yps. {gmf':-: s OB
Euth (lsess ~ fex] G| N Y LA
. - . WL ||(‘l T . ‘ -~
j ; g{mﬁnq{ﬁ E 55, |6;45 - 12 (,L’Jf\ﬁ,m’”“/ - 2052 -
jq.uuutu_ (e Cnflawsd \@sa‘s 2l e - 5¢49.25
T Coaikh L_M,m} ivx/l’ e _es
iy ] 3614
Btk Browre “Yaktiv - . Je -
Moty (i & woeneio 1l 3534 . 13y
R Ty
Y]
X7
PADDING .
TYPE THICKNESS SIZE SQ. YDS. PRICE TOTAL
: YQ;C / - 4 -
7/ ~ h ~
sQ. YOS, PRICE TOTAL
INSTALLATION : ) - =
INSTALL _— =
YES _
no [ E—
SUBTOTAL %  m—ree——
INSTALLATION NOTES: ESTIMATES:
FLOORTYPE: woop [ ] cement ] MATERIALS : =7
INSTALLATION TYPE : TACKLESS |_J GLUEDOWN [ ] PADDING: /f —met
— SUB TOTAH: it -
METAL : GOLD D SILVER |___; ~SCOTAGE TAX : 1n L
STEPS: BOX UPHOLSTERED WATERFALL LABOR : i ~

TOTAL:




AMOUN

Al
1.00 PVC400 CHECK 4" pvc check valve 39.99 39.99
100 | PVCHNRT 4"x4"2" pue ¢ e 9.17 9.17
1.00 | PVC200150 BS 2" x 1 1/2" pvc bushing . @/"U 2.98 1.98
100 | PVCISOSL L 2" pve st. 90 g 2.10 2.0
1.00 PVCI150 CPL 1 1/2" pvc coupling 1.18 1.18
100 | PVCI50 PIPE L 1/2" pve pipe 65 65
1.00 CONS300 Consumabies 3 3.00 3.00
TOTAL MATERIALS P~ 39.07
QOTHER CHARGES AMOUNT LABOR HOURS RATE AMOUNT {
|
TOTAL OTHER P> TOTAL LABCR b 122.50
DESCRIPTION OF WORK
[nstallation of main drain line check vaive.

TEAMS - DATE COMPLETED _~
T 30 DAYS ZEMIT PAYMENT TO: 07108102 TOTAL MATERIALS 59.07
20, INTEREST P.0. BOX 93 GRAMPIAN, PA 16838 TOTAL OTHER

WORK QRDERED 8Y TOTAL LABOR 122.50

TAX 3.34

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

185.11

1 heragv ackr Qe (Ns

1 0i the apove cescnoea work.

TOTAL }




LEZZER LUMBER

SPECIAL ORDER WORKSHEET
Sold To:  BERNIE CARFLEY Today's Date: e 7/8/02
Address: 503 GRAMPIAN RD. Salesperson: DANNY SWATSWORTH
City: CURWENSVILLE PA.16833 Order:
Phone: 236-3008 Vendor:
Acct.#: Contact:
Job Name: SEWERAGE DAMAGE . Date Ordered:

B N .:"-'a:‘w Lk
Hrvale iy
ol

RE2

1 BERTCH KENNINGSTON 36"X22" OAK VANITY

2]16" POLMER BRAID SINK SUPPLY LINES{B116) 3.99 7.98
2{TOILET WAX RINGS 1.99 3.98
2|UNIVERSAL TOILET BOLT SET 0.99 1.98
2]1/2" IPS CHROME PIPE FLANGE 0.89 1.78
1{4' PC. BLACK RUBBER BASEBOARD 2.39 2.39
1642-8' SECTIONS 3 1/4" WOOD BASEBOARD (PINE)WM713 0.69 11.04

7|ROLLS OF A R30 KRAFT BACK INSULATION

25.99 181.93

[Ox 13 I~

2|9" POLYMER BRAID TOILET SUPPLY LINES(B12D) 3.19 6.38
SUBTOTAL 456.46
TAX 27.39
TOTAL 483.85

SATISFACTION GUARANTEED. In order to insure your
order is correct, we need to verify the following information.
Please understand that a custom manufactured order is not
returnable. Some orders may be returned with vendor
approval, however, they will be subject to a return charge.

CUSTOMER DATE:

Please initial for your approval

SIZE
QUANTITY
MODEL
COLOR
PRICE
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o e e 7
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77 2 /.
Ll w/dmsy - | (e [reale (2
customer’s orger no. iphone date ~
| | Ll
name { R
. | Van f
Wovner  Curdled ;
address 4
¢y, state. 20
Ejid by U cash charge [ |shipping informaton
guantity. g : o price 7 amount! ]
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WAL~MART

ALWAYS LOW PRICES. ALWAYS WAL-MART,

Alwerne

SUPERCENTER
WE SELL FOR LESS
MANRGER R0GER GATES
( 814 ) 765 - 8089
ST# 2129 OP# 00002833 TE# 12 TR# 07816

WAL-MART

ALWAYS LOW PRICES. ALWAYS WAL-MAHAT.

Alwes:

PERCENTER
WF SE ~L FOR LESS
MANAGER ROGER GATES
( 814 ) 765 - 3089
ST# 2129 QP# 00002819 TE® 16 TR® 12147

s U

BATHMAT 004269455627 9.

BATHMAT 004269419560 9.32 j
BRTH RUG 004269419260 15.96 J
3ATH RUG 004269419660 5.96 J
BATH RUG 004269455654 5.96 J

SUBTOTAL 47.80

TAX 1 5.000 % 2.87

TOTAL 50.67

CHECK TEND 50.67

CHANGE DUE 0.00

% ITEMS SOLD 5

TCS 8474 0144 1612 363
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| 07/07/02 15 41:26

. BOWL BRUSH 003226902202 2.47 J
PET BOWL 004766917024 277 4
PET BOUL 004764917024 2.1 J
-, RUBBER TUB ¥ 002589308674 $.96 J
~MB DOG BISC 001313000203 =63
COLOR PLATES 001370035825 1:007J
GLOVES XL 007830006332 1.37 J
GLOVES XL 007830006332 1.37 4
4GURGELINER 066553850008 233
SHOWER CURT 003429900331 15.96 J
TOILET SEAT 0028545158154K 10.96 J

SUBTOTAL 49.59

TAX 1 6.000 % 2.98

TOTAL 52.57

CasH TEND 60.00

CHANGE DUE 7.43

# ITEMS SOLD 11

TC# 0347 5809 9793 7074 2779
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Dear Mr. Neiswender,

from the Curwensville Municipal's Authoriti
mess.
Date Times
6/27/2002 2am.-7:00p.m. 4
6/28/2002 7 am.-9p.m. 2
4p.m.-9pm. 1
6/298/2002 7a.m.-5p.m. . 3
6/30/2002 9a.m.-12p.m. 1
7/1/2002 Sam.-2pm. 2
7/2/2002 9a.m.-2pm. 2
7/3/2002 9a.m.-2pm. 2
7/5/2002 9am.-12p.m. 2
7/9/2002 Sam.-12p.m. 2
7/15/2002 9am.-3p.m. 2
6 p.m.-8p.m. 2
7/16/2002 8a.m.-11am. 2
7p.m.-8p.m. 3
7N7/2002 8a.m.-11am. 2
7p.m.-8pm. 3
716/2002 8am.-11am. 2
7/23/2002 8am.-11am. 2
7p.m.-8p.m. -3
7/24/2002 8a.m.-11am. 2
7 p.m. - 8 p.m. 3
7/25/2002 8a.m.-11am. 3
TOTAL HOURS

Recently we spoke with you concerning the damage created by the raw sewage

September 24, 2002

es' line that entered our home. The following is a
listing of the hours that my husband, daughter and her fiance worked on cleaning up the
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

BERNARD P. CARFLEY and
HARRIET L. CARFLEY,
Plaintiffs,

vs. . No. 03-1255-C.D.
CURWENSVILLE MUNICIPAL

AUTHORITY,
Defendant.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Frederick M. Neiswender, Esquire, hereby certify that service of the foregoing
Pre-trial Statement was made upon the Curwensville Municipal Authority, by mailing, first class,
postage prepaid, a true copy to the office of their attorney of record, David J. Nichols, Esquire,
on November 8, 2005, at the following address:
David J. Nichols, Esquire
Law Office of Joseph S. Weimer

975 Two Chatham Center
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219

rederick M. Neisw nder, Iiiluire
Counsel for Plaintiffs
501 East Market Street, Suite 3
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA
Bernard P. Carfley and Harriet 1. Carfley

vs.
Curwensville Municipal Authority

No. 2003-01255-CD

OATH OR AFFIRMATION OF ARBITRATORS
Now, this 15th day of November, 2005, we the undersigned, having been appointed arbitrators
in the above case do hereby swear, or affirm, that we will hear the evidence and allegations of
the parties and justly and equitably try all matters in variance submitted to us, determine the
matters in controversy, make an award, and transmit the same to the Prothonotary within twenty

(20) days of the date of hearing of the same.

John Sughrue, Esq.

Benjamin S. Blakley, Esq.
David J. Hopkins, Esq.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this
15th day of Ngvember, 2005

NOV 15 2005

William A. Shaw

s rothonotary/Clerk of Co
~ Notice 4o Y urts

A / AWARD OF ?&R?LTRATORS O IS eisonys
Now, this " day of 27~ oA ) we the undersigned arbitrators appointed in “iisfes,

this case, after being duly sworn, and having heard the evidence and allegations of the partics.! do

4

award and find as follows: g , Ml/
Aol &% H-AH 939062 -

(Continue if needed on reverse.)

ENTRY OF AWARD
Now, this \lj}“ day of /Umggmhf ,_80o05 , 1 hereby certify that the above award was

entered of record this date in the proper dockets and notice by mail of the return and entry of said
award duly given to the parties or their attorneys.

WITNESS MY HAND AND THE SEAL OF iEE COURT {é Z
Prothono ary

By




Bernard P. Carfley : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Harriet L. Carfley OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Vs. : No. 2003-01255-CD

Curwensville Municipal Authority : @

(‘Op)/

NOTICE OF AWARD

TO ALL PARTIES:

You are herewith notified that the Arbitrators appointed in the above case have filed

their award in this office on November 15, 2005, and have docketed the award on
November 16, 2005:

Award for Plaintiffs and against Defendant in the amount of $9,390.62.

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
By

November 16, 2005
Date

In the event of an Appeal from Award of Arbitration within thirty (30) days of date of
award.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL ACTION)
BERNARD P. CARFLEY and
HARRIET L. CARFLEY,
Plaintiffs,
VSs. No. 03 -1255-C.D.
CURWENSVILLE MUNICIPAL
AUTHORITY,

Defendant.

Type of case: Civil
Type of pleading: Praecipe to Discontinue

Filed on behalf of: Plaintiffs,
Bernard P. and Harriet L. Carfley

Counsel for Plaintiffs:

Frederick M. Neiswender, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 74456

501 East Market Street, Suite 3
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830
(814) 765-6500

FILE
f o

William A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Gierk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL ACTION)

BERNARD P. CARFLEY and
HARRIET L. CARFLEY,
Plaintiffs,

VSs. No. 03 -1255-C.D.
CURWENSVILLE MUNICIPAL

AUTHORITY,
Defendant.

PRAECIPE TO DISCONTINUE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Please mark the above captioned case DISCONTINUED.

Respectfully submitted,

-~

rederick M. Neiswénder
Counsel for Plaintiffs



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL ACTION)

BERNARD P. CARFLEY and
HARRIET L. CARFLEY,
Plaintiffs,

Vs, : No. 03-1255-C.D.
CURWENSVILLE MUNICIPAL

AUTHORITY,
Defendant.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1, Frederick M. Neiswender, Esquire, hereby certify that service of the foregoing Praecipe
to Discontinue was made upon the Curwensville Municipal Authority, by mailing, first class,
postage prepaid, a true copy to the office of their attorney of record, David J. Nichols, Esquire,

on May 12, 2006, at the following address:

David J. Nichols, Esquire
Law Office of Joseph S. Weimer
975 Two Chatham Center
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219

501 East Market Street, Suite 3
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA O

CIVIL DIVISION ('

/
Bernard P. Carfley -
Harriet L. Carfley

Vs. No. 2003-01255-CD
Curwensville Municipal Authority

CERTIFICATE OF DISCONTINUATION

Commonwealth of PA
County of Clearfield

I, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas in and for the County
and Commonwealth aforesaid do hereby certify that the above case was on May 15, 2006,
marked:

Discontinued

Record costs in the sum of $112.00 have been paid in full by Frederick M. Neiswender,
Esq.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and seal of this Court at
Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania this 15th day of May A.D. 2006.

@M;%

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary




